



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 254 OF 2019  
IN  
SECOND APPEAL NO. 759 OF 2015**

Indubai Motiram Kolhe & Anr. ..Appellant/Applicant.

v/s.

Shri Sitaram Nathu Katad ..Respondents

**WITH  
CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 505 OF 2022**

Shri Sitaram Nathu Katad ..Appellant/Applicant.

v/s.

Indubai Motiram Kolhe & Anr. ..Respondents

**WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 30597 OF 2022  
IN  
SECOND APPEAL NO. 759 OF 2015**

Amit Indubai Kolhe & Anr. ..Appellant/Applicant.

v/s.

Nathu Rajaram Katad (deceased)  
thr. Gangubai Santhu Hagawne & Ors. ..Respondents

**WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3486 OF 2019  
IN  
SECOND APPEAL NO. 759 OF 2015**

Laxman Eknath Katad & Ors. ..Appellant/Applicant.



v/s.

Shri Sitaram Nathu Katad

..Respondents

Mr. R.M.Haridas i/b. Pratik Rahade for the Appellant/Applicant In CAS/254/2019

Ms. Smita Gaidhani for the Applicant in IA/3486/2019.

Mr. Harshad Inamdar for the Respondent No.1- Original Appellant and for the Petitioner in Contempt Petition.

Mr. Sushant Tate h/f. Adv. Rameshwar Gite for the Respondent Nos. 2.1, 2.2 and 2.3.

Mr. Devakinandan R. Singh for the Respondent No.4 and Respondent No.2.4.

Mr. S.B.Deore I.b. Dnyaneshwar Borade for the Respondent No.7.  
Ms. Tanaya Goswami, AGP for the State.

**CORAM : ANUJA PRABHUDESSAI, J.  
DATED : 25<sup>th</sup> OCTOBER, 2023 .**

**P.C.**

1. By order dated 13.10.2023, this Court had directed the appellant not to create third party right and or alienate the property which is the subject matter of the consent terms in any manner till the next date of hearing. Learned Counsel for the appellant and respondents make a statement that they shall not alienate the property which is the subject matter of the consent terms till the next date of hearing.

2. Copy of the intervention application to be served on the applicant/



original appellant. Reply, if any, to be filed on or before the next date, with a copy to the other side. The appellant as well as the respondent no.7 to file a reply in the Registry with copy to the other side.

3. Stand over to 01.11.2023. Interim relief, if any, to continue till the next date.

**(ANUJA PRABHUDESSAI, J.)**