



rrpillai

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 254 OF 2019
IN
SECOND APPEAL NO. 759 OF 2015**

Sau Indubai Motiram Kolhe and Anr. ... Applicants

Vs.

Shri Sitaram Nathu Katad ... Respondents

WITH

CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 505 OF 2022

Sitaram Nathu Katad ... Petitioner

Vs.

Indumati Motiram Kolhe and Another ... Respondents

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 30597 OF 2022

IN

SECOND APPEAL NO. 759 OF 2015

Amit Indubai Motiram Kolhe ... Applicant

Vs.

Nathu Rajaram Katad (Decd through LRS) ... Respondents

Sau. Gangubai Santu Hagawne and Others

Mr. R. M. Haridas i/b. Mr. Pratik Rahade for the Appellant.

Mr. Sanskar Marathe i/b. Mr. Harshad Inamdar for Respondent
No.1.

Mr. Devakinandan Singh a/w. Mr. Prakash Bajaj for Respondent
Nos. 2.4/4.

Mr. S. B. Deore i/b. Mr. S. J. Pawar for Respondent No. 7.



Nr. D. J. Haldankar, AGP for the Respondent – State.

Mr. Sushant Tare h/f. Mr. Rameshwar Gite for Respondent Nos. 2.1, 2.2, 2.3.

Ms. Smitha Gaidhani for the Applicant in IA/3486/2019.

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATE : 3rd MARCH 2025

ORDER :

1. Learned counsel for the applicants submits that he would file additional affidavit placing on record the status of the vakalatnama of the original Advocate who had filed appearance on behalf of respondent nos. 1 to 7.
2. There are serious allegations made against the new Advocate who appeared on 9th November 2017 and the signature of the power of attorney holder on the vakalatnama of the new Advocate.
3. Learned Advocate for the applicants is at liberty to file additional affidavit placing on record all the relevant document and the list of dates and events in a sequence.
4. Learned counsel appearing for the intervenor submits that she has filed Interim Application No. 3486 of 2019 which is not on board. She submits that the property of the intervenor has been added in the consent terms though it is not subject matter of the suit.



5. List the applications on 2nd April 2025. Interim Application No. 3486 of 2019 also to be listed alongwith this application. To be listed for final disposal under the caption for “Directions.

6. Learned counsel for respondent nos. 4 and 7 are at liberty to file separate applications for recalling the order accepting the consent terms. If any application is filed, same to be listed on the next date.

7. Interim order passed in the application to continue till further orders.

[GAURI GODSE, J.]