



rrpillai

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 254 OF 2019
IN
SECOND APPEAL NO. 759 OF 2015

Smt. Indubai Motiram Kolhe ... Applicant

In the matter between

Shri Sitaram Nathu Katad ... Appellant

vs.

Nathu Rajaram Katad and Ors. ... Respondents

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 30597 OF 2022
IN
SECOND APPEAL NO. 759 OF 2015

Amit Indubai Motiram Kolhe ... Applicant

In the matter between

Shri Sitaram Nathu Katad ... Appellant

vs.

Nathu Rajaram Katad and Ors. ... Respondents

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3486 OF 2019
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 6966 OF 2026
IN
SECOND APPEAL NO. 759 OF 2015

Laxman Eknath Katad and Others ... Applicants

In the matter between

Shri Sitaram Nathu Katad ... Appellant

vs.

Nathu Rajaram Katad and Ors. ... Respondents

Digitally signed
by
RAJESHWARI
RAMESH
PILLAI
Date:
2026.04.08
10:23:03
+0530

RAJESHWARI
RAMESH
PILLAI



WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2503 OF 2026
IN
SECOND APPEAL NO. 759 OF 2015

Atmaram Nathu Katad ... Applicant

In the matter between

Shri Sitaram Nathu Katad ... Appellant

vs.

Nathu Rajaram Katad and Ors. ... Respondents

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2501 OF 2026
IN
SECOND APPEAL NO. 759 OF 2015

Dilip Nathu Kathad ... Applicant

In the matter between

Shri Sitaram Nathu Katad ... Appellant

vs.

Nathu Rajaram Katad and Ors. ... Respondents

Mr.R. M. Haridas i/b. Mr. Pratik B. Rahade for the Applicant in
CAS/254/2019.

Mr. Harshad M. Inamdar for Respondent No. 1 in
CAS/254/2019.

Mr. Sandesh S. Shinde h/f. Mr. Rameshwar Gite for
Respondent Nos. 2.1, 2.2 and 2.3 in SA/759/2015.

Mr. Sanjeev B. Deore for the Applicant in IAST/12787/2025.

Mr. Siddharth Ghodke i/b. Mr. Narayan Rokade for the
Applicant in IAST/6966/2026.

Mr. Devakinandan R. Singh through VC for Respondent No.



2.4 and 4.

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATE : 7th APRIL 2026

ORDER :

Civil Application No. 254 of 2019

1. Learned counsel for the applicant seeks one week time to comply with the directions issued in order dated 3rd March 2025. By way of last chance one week time is granted.
2. It is clarified that if the order is not complied with within the time granted, the application will stand dismissed without further reference to the court.
3. If additional affidavit is filed, the same shall be served upon the respective advocates appearing for the respondents.
4. Stand over to 22nd April 2026.

Interim Application No. 30597 of 2022

5. None appears for the applicant.
6. By way of last chance, stand over to 22nd April 2026.
7. It is clarified that if none appears for the applicant on the next date, the application will be dismissed for non-prosecution.



Interim Application No. 2503 of 2026

8. Learned counsel for the applicant has supplied copy of the application in the court to the learned counsel for the appellant.

9. Learned counsel for the appellant submits that he shall file affidavit in reply within two weeks.

10. Learned counsel appearing for respondent no. 4 submits that he shall file affidavit in reply within two weeks.

11. Stand over to 22nd April 2026.

Interim Application No. 3486 of 2019

12. None appears for the applicant.

13. Stand over to 22nd April 2026.

14. It is clarified that if none appears for the applicant on the next date, the application will be dismissed for non-prosecution.

Interim Application No. 2501 of 2026

15. Learned advocate for the applicant shall supply copy of the application to the learned counsel for the applicant by the end of the day.



16. Learned advocate for the appellant submits that he shall file affidavit in reply within two weeks.

17. Stand over to 22nd April 2026.

Interim Application (St) No. 6966 of 2026

18. Not on board. Taken on board.

19. Learned counsel for the applicant has tendered copy of the application and the same is taken on record.

20. Learned advocate for the applicant shall supply copy of the application to the learned counsel for the appellant by the end of the day.

21. Learned advocate for the appellant submits that he shall file affidavit in reply within two weeks.

22. Stand over to 22nd April 2026.

[GAURI GODSE, J.]